

FILED
06-03-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
No. 2024AP166

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DON MILLIS,
JULIE M. GLANCEY, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,
MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS,
MARGE BOSTELMANN AND MEAGAN WOLFE,

Defendants-Respondents,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Dane County
The Honorable Ryan D. Nilsestuen and
the Honorable Nia Trammell, Presiding
Circuit Court Case No. 2022-CV-2472

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN

Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Daniel S. Lenz, SBN 1082058
Chris Donahoe, SBN 1092282
LAW FORWARD
222 West Washington Ave., #250
Madison, WI 53703-0326
jmandell@lawforward.org
dlenz@lawforward.org
cdonahoe@lawforward.org
608.556.9120

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Ave., #900
Madison, WI 53703-2744
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com
608.256.0226

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Jon Sherman,* D.C. Bar No. 998271
Beauregard W. Patterson, SBN 1102842
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org
bpatterson@fairelectionscenter.org
202.331.0114

**Admitted pro hac vice*

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT & PUBLICATION	8
INTRODUCTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Absentee voting in Wisconsin.....	10
B. 2015 Wisconsin Act 261 and WEC guidance.....	12
C. Challenges to WEC guidance.	14
D. Proceedings in the circuit court.....	16
E. <i>Rise, Inc. v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i>	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Legal Standard.....	19
II. The League’s claim for declaratory relief regarding the meaning of “missing” is justiciable.....	20
A. The League asserted a claim of right against a party who has an interest in contesting it.	21
B. WEC is adverse to the League.....	26
C. The League has a legally protected interest in protecting the right to vote of its members and all eligible Wisconsinites.	27
D. The League’s state law claim is ripe for determination.	27
III. The League’s claim for injunctive relief is likewise justiciable.	29
IV. “Missing” as used in Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6d) means exactly what it says.	31
A. Given the ongoing need for guidance, this Court should address the merits of the League’s state law claim.	31
B. “Missing” in Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6d) means what it says.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aviles v. Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Baird v. La Follette</i> , 72 Wis. 1, 239 N.W.2d 536 (1976)	34
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp.3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	10, 22, 23, 29
<i>City of Sheboygan v. Flores</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 242, 598 N.W.2d 307 (Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	26
<i>Gister v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WI 86, 342 Wis. 2d 496, 818 N.W.2d 880	32
<i>Holsum Foods Div. of Harvest States Cooperatives v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 563, 469 N.W.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1991)	30
<i>In re Incorporation of Portion of Town of Sheboygan</i> , 2001 WI App 279, 248 Wis. 2d 904, 637 N.W.2d 770.....	32
<i>In re Rule’s Est.</i> , 3 Wis. 2d 301, 88 N.W.2d 734 (1958)	31
<i>Kenosha Cnty. Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Jodie W.</i> , 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845	34
<i>Koschkee v Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878	20
<i>La Crosse Lutheran Hosp. v. La Crosse Cnty.</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 335, 395 N.W.2d 612 (Ct. App. 1986)	32
<i>Lab. & Farm Party v. Elections Bd.</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 351, 344 N.W.2d 177 (1984).....	34

<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	19
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>May v. Tri-Cnty. Trails Comm'n</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 729, 583 N.W.2d 878 (Ct. App. 1998)	32
<i>Miller Brands–Milwaukee, Inc. v. Case</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 684, 470 N.W.2d 290 (1991).....	18
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	26, 27
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	18, 20, 27
<i>Peterson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 61, 281 Wis. 2d 39, 697 N.W.2d 61	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	26
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	31
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 662, 239 N.W.2d 313 (1976).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Swenson v. Norton</i> , 46 Wis. 332, 1 N.W. 22 (1879).....	24
<i>State v. Cir. Ct. for Marathon Cnty.</i> , 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 563 (1922)	26
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910)	26
<i>Teague v. Schimel</i> , 2017 WI 56, 375 Wis. 2d 458, 896 N.W.2d 286	20
<i>Town of Blooming Grove v. City of Madison</i> , 275 Wis. 328, 81 N.W.2d 713 (1957)	29

<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568	12, 33
<i>Watts v. Watts</i> , 2005 WI 61, 381 Wis. 2d 39, 697 N.W.2d 61	18
<i>Wisconsin Education Association Council v. Elections Board</i> , 2000 WI App 89, 234 Wis. 2d 349, 610 N.W.2d 108.....	25, 26
<i>Wisconsin Pharmaceutical Association v. Lee</i> , 264 Wis. 325, 58 N.W.2d 700 (1953)	24

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101	17, 36
Wis. Stat. § 5.01	34
Wis. Stat. § 5.02	12
Wis. Stat. § 5.05	29
Wis. Stat. § 6.22	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.24	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.25	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.34	33
Wis. Stat. § 6.80	33
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	34
Wis. Stat. § 6.85	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.88	11
Wis. Stat. § 7.21	9
Wis. Stat. § 7.51	24, 30
Wis. Stat. § 7.53	24

Wis. Stat. § 7.60	24
Wis. Stat. § 7.70	24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 185.05	33
Wis. Stat. § 227.26	14
Wis. Stat. § 601.715	33
Wis. Stat. § 802.02	25
Wis. Stat. § 802.09	25
Wis. Stat. § 806.04	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 809.22	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.23	8
Wis. Stat. § 813.01	17
Wis. Stat. § 813.02	17
Wis. Stat. § 990.01	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017)	19
